
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 December 2021 at 7:30 pm 
or on the completion of the earlier Member training session

Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy Chair), Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Dave Miles and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Dean Curtis, Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 6 December 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
September 2021 (Pages 3 - 5) 

4. Quarterly Monitoring Report (Pages 7 - 36) 

5. Business Plan Update (Pages 37 - 41) 

6. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 43 - 56) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend the Pensions Committee except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information which is 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

9. CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Guidance and Pensions Committee Training 
(Pages 57 - 64) 

10. A
[...]
petrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 September 2021
(7:00  - 8:20 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Mick McCarthy and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Dave Miles and John Raisin

10. Training

Prior to the formal business, Members received a training session delivered by 
representatives by Abrdn (previously Aberdeen Standard) on diversified 
alternatives, namely Hedge Funds and Private Equity.

11. BDO Audit Update

The Committee received and noted a verbal update from Satinder Jas, BDO, the 
Council’s external auditors, regarding the continuing reasons for the delay in 
completing the Council’s Pension Fund Accounts for2019/20.   

On a related issue, the Investment Fund Manager (IFM) also reported that BDO 
were, due to unforeseen circumstances brought about by Covid and other factors, 
seeking to justify an increase in its annual audit fee from £16,000 to circa £32,000.

The Committee recorded its disappointment regarding the ongoing delays in BDO 
signing off the accounts for 2019/20 and supported the view of the IFM that an 
increase to the annual audit fee should be robustly resisted.

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes (16 June 2021)

The minutes of the informal meeting held on 16 June 2021 were noted.

14. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - April to June 2021

The report introduced by the Pension Fund Accountant provided information for 
the Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the quarter (“Q2”) - 1 April to 30 June 2021 together with an 
update on the Fund’s investment strategy and performance. It included a verbal 
update from the Investment Fund Manager on the unaudited performance of the 
Fund up to 31 August 2021.  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund;
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report; and
(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of fund 

managers individually.

15. Administration and Governance Report

The Pension Fund Accountant updated the latest administrative and governance 
issues relating to the Pension Fund.  

The Committee noted:

(i) The Independent Advisor’s written LGPS update, which included details of 
the awaited Government consultations on Investment Pooling Guidance 
and the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures; the Pension 
Regulator’s consultation on a new Code of Practice; and the proposed 
increase in the Normal Minimum Pension Age from 6 April 2028;

(ii) That the Fund was cash-flow positive;
(iii) The Pension Fund budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2024;
(iv) The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) update;
(v) The Pension Administration Software Tender update; 
(vi) The cancellation of the Annual Stakeholder meeting in 2021 with proposals 

to hold an online meeting in 2022; and 
(vii) The Prudential Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) Review. 

16. Business Plan 2021 Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan as 
set out in appendix 1 to the report. 

17. Investment Strategy Review Update

The Investment Fund Manager presented a further update on the progress made 
following the strategy review carried out by Hymans Robertson in September and 
December 2020. Consequently,

The Committee noted:

 That following a decision taken at the last meeting officers had completed the 
increase in the allocation to BlackRock to £50m, through an in-specie transfer 
and purchase of units on the secondary market,

 Officers had negotiated a fee reduction of 0.35% from 1.03% to 0.68% effective 
from 1 July 2021,

 The training dates as outlined in section 3 which were agreed at the meeting in 
June 2021, and

Page 4



 the Fund’s funding level and performance as outlined in section 4 and the 
Investment Strategy update in section 5 of the report.

Further to Minute 9 (16 June 2021), the Committee noted that the return from the 
BlackRock strategy was made up of Market appreciation, rental income and now a 
fee rebate, currently distributed to the Fund on a monthly basis.  

In view of the value of the rebate and rental, it was recommended that the 
Investment Fund Manager be authorised to top-up the Fund’s investment with 
BlackRock from rental and rebate distributions as deemed appropriate (i.e. when 
discounts are available on the secondary market), subject to remaining within the 
strategic allocation threshold.

(Note: The above recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief 
Executive acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of 
the Council Constitution.)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 December 2021

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2021/22 – 1 July to 30 September 2021

Report of the Managing Director 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 July to 30 September 2021. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Fund; 

(ii)  the Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in Appendix 1; 

(iii)  the purchase of £500k of BlackRock units at 30 November 2021; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of the fund collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

Reason(s)

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of the LBBD Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed during the 
quarter 1 July to 30 September 2021 (“Q3”). The report updates the Committee on the 
Fund’s investment strategy and performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms 
used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred 
to in this report. A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the 
period to 13 December 2021 will be provided to Members at the Pension Committee.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Independent Advisors Market Background Q3 2021

2.1 For Q3, world equity markets were flat with the MSCI World Index, in US$ terms, at 
(almost exactly) the same level on 30 September as at 30 June. The Quarter however 
saw equity markets as a whole clearly advancing in both July and August before 
experiencing a fall of over 4% in September. 

2.2 There was a clear difference in performance across geographies. The developed US, 
European, UK and Japanese markets all advanced by around 0.3% to 2.5% (in their 
own currency terms) while Asia (excluding Japan) and Emerging Markets fell by 8%-
9% overall. Positive earnings results and high COVID vaccination levels reassured 
developed markets. All markets, but particularly Asia and Emerging Markets were 
negatively impacted by supply chain shortages, the Chinese governments intervention 
in the Chinese technology and private education sectors, and concerns about the 
ability of Evergrande, China’s second largest property group, to service its debts. 

2.3 Financial market concerns regarding inflation deepened in the context of supply 
shortages and energy price rises with an increasing view in financial markets that 
higher levels of inflation may be more than “transitory.” The major central banks, while 
acknowledging that inflation may be elevated for some time, remained of the view that 
it would remain “transitory.” There were indications from the US Federal Reserve (the 
Fed) and the Bank of England (BoE) of future, but considered and measured, 
[...]
 positive. Reduced restrictions in travel across the EU, along with tight 
cost control, has also resulted in improved performance for Scandlines, with June 
2021 trading above budget on a year-to-date basis. 

Regulatory update

Following Cadent appealing certain aspects of Ofgem’s RIIO-2 Final Determination 
to the Competition and Markets Authority (“CMA”), the CMA has now published its 
Provisional Determination with its Final Determination (and remedies) due by the end 
of October 2021. At a high level, the CMA upheld three of Cadent’s five grounds of 
appeal and is therefore seen, in the round, as a relatively positive marker. Two of 
these relate to cost allowances, with the CMA also proposing to remove the 25 bps 
“outperformance wedge” from the cost of equity. However, it has not made any other 
changes to cost of equity/allowed returns.

Ofwat published their High-Level Consultation paper on PR24 for the water sector. 
The overarching theme is that PR24 will be an evolution from the PR19 approach 
with more emphasis on planning for the longer term, which is seen as positive for 
both Anglian and Southern Water. 

On 9 July 2021, Southern Water was fined £90.0m (plus £2.5m of costs) following its 
guilty plea to all 51 charges brought by the Environment Agency (“EA”) for unlawful 
discharge of wastewater across 17 sites on the North Kent and Solent coasts, dating 
back to 2010-2015. Whilst we did not have Board representation at the time or any 
knowledge of the incidents, we are appalled by the cultural failures at Southern Water 
which permitted the incidents to occur and the environmental damage that resulted. 
There is currently another ongoing EA investigation into the manipulation of sampling 
that occurred over the same period, and for which Ofwat, in 2019, fined Southern 
Water £3.0m and required it to rebate customers £123.0m. To date, no charges have 
been brought against Southern Water in relation to this investigation by the EA and 
consequently 
[...]
 As detailed in the Council’s 
Constitution this includes: 

(i) To approve all policy statements required or prepared under the LGPS Regulations;

(ii) To be responsible for the overall investment policy, strategy and operation of the Fund and 
its overall performance, including taking into account the profile of Fund liabilities;

(iii) To appoint and terminate the appointments of the Fund Actuary, Custodian, professional 
advisors to, and external managers of, the Fund and agree the basis of their remuneration; 

(iv) To monitor and review the performance of the Fund’s investments including receiving a 
quarterly report from the Chief Operating Officer;

(v) To receive actuarial valuations of the Fund;

Page 33



(vi) To monitor the LGPS Regulations, Codes of Practice or guidance issued by the Pensions 
Regulator and the National Scheme Advisory Board as they apply to pension benefits and the 
payment of pensions and their day to day administration and to be responsible for any policy 
decisions relating to the administration of the scheme;

 (vii) Selection, appointment and termination of external Additional Voluntary Contribution 
(AVC) providers and reviewing performance;

 (viii) To consider any recommendations made or views expressed by the London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Board.

Individual members of the Pensions Committee have a responsibility to obtain a high level of 
knowledge and skills in relation to their broad ranging responsibilities in respect of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. Therefore, ongoing training is essential. 

In 2010/2011 CIPFA produced a Pensions Finance, Knowledge & Skills Framework and a 
Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge and Skills. The Barking and 
Dagenham Pension Fund subsequently adopted the recommendations of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and accepted the need for competencies by both Members and Officers in the six 
technical areas of knowledge and skills as then set out by CIPFA:

 Pensions legislative and governance context
 Pensions accounting and auditing standards
 Financial services procurement and relationship management
 Investment performance and risk management
 Financial markets and product knowledge (including Investment Strategy)
 Actuarial methods, standards and practices

As a result of changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme and CIPFA guidance since 
2014 it is also necessary for members of the Pensions Committee to have clear knowledge 
and understanding of:

 Pensions Administration (including the role of The Pensions Regulator)

B.3   Fund Administrator

The Chief Operating Officer is responsible as the Fund Administrator for:

 Acting as principal advisor to the Fund
 Ensuring compliance with Legislation, Regulation and Statutory Guidance including 

advising in respect of the various policy documents and statements required under the 
LGPS Regulations

 Ensuring effective governance and audit arrangements

On a day to day basis the management and co-ordination of all Pension Fund activity is led by 
the Investment Fund Manager. 

B.4   Fund Actuary

Page 34



The appointment of a Fund Actuary required in order to comply with Regulations 62 and 64 of 
the LGPS Regulations 2013.

The Fund Actuary is a completely independent and appropriately qualified adviser who carries 
out statutorily required Fund Actuarial Valuations and other valuations as required and who will 
also provide general actuarial advice. The work of the Actuary includes (but is not limited to):

 Undertaking an Actuarial Valuation of the Fund every three years. The next Valuation 
will be as at 31 March 2019 and the Actuary must complete his report by March 2020. 
The results of this Valuation will result in the setting of the Employer Contribution Rates 
for the three years 2020-2021, 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 

 Undertaking more limited Valuations in respect of New Employers, Exiting Employers, 
Bulk Transfers and for Accounting purposes

B.5 Investment Advisor

The Investment Advisor (otherwise known as the Investment Consultant) is completely 
independent of the Fund and provides advice in respect of investment matters. This includes:

 The Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement including its asset allocation

 The selection of investment managers

 Monitoring and reviewing Investment Managers’ performance

B.6 The Independent Advisor

The Independent Advisor who is also completely independent of the Fund provides governance 
and investment challenge and input together with training across the activities and 
responsibilities of the Fund.

B.7 Investment Managers

External Investment Managers manage the Funds investments on behalf of the Pensions 
Committee.

The Investment Managers’ responsibilities include

 Investment of Pension Fund assets in compliance with legislation, the Fund’s 
Investment Strategy Statement and the Investment Management Agreement between 
the Pension Fund and the Investment manager

 The selection of investments

 Providing regular reports on performance to the Fund Officers

 Attending the Pensions Committee if requested

Page 35



As a result of the Government’s Investment Pooling initiative the relationship between 
Investment Managers and the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund will, 
over an extended period of time, become an indirect relationship due to the increasing 
involvement of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV) in the selection and 
monitoring of Investment Managers.

B.8   Employers

The Employers within the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund are listed 
at Appendix 2.

Employers have a wide range of responsibilities which include

 Automatically enrolling eligible Employees in the LGPS

 Providing timely and accurate data to the Administering Authority in respect of individual 
members including joiners, leavers, pay details etc

 Deducting contributions from Employees pay correctly 

 Paying to the Administering Authority both Employers and Employees contributions by 
the due date

 Determining their Discretions policy in accordance with the LGPS Regulations

 Operating Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure

 Communicating, as appropriate, with both Scheme Members and the London Borough 
of Barking and Dagenham Pensions Team

In undertaking their responsibilities Employers should have regard to any documentation 
issued by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham in its role as Administering Authority 
including any Pension Administration Strategy issued in accordance with the LGPS 
Regulations.

Employers should also be aware of the requirements placed upon them as detailed in the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice No 14 “Governance and Administration of Public Service 
Pension Schemes.”

Page 36



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 December 2021

Title: Business Plan Update 2021/22

Report of the Managing Director

Public Report Public Report

Wards Affected: None Wards Affected: None

Report Author: 
David Dickinson
Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan 
actions in Appendix 1 to the report

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Committee on the progress of the 
Pension Fund’s 2021/22 business plan.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 April 2021 to 30 
November 2021. 

1.3 A Strategic Asset Allocation Review is being carried out by the funds Actuary and a 
full business plan for 2021 to 2023 has been drafted alongside this. This sets out the 
key tasks for the Pension Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 
2021/
[...]
ugust
Review AVC Provider  March  
Independent Adviser contract March March March
    
Fund Manager Meetings    
Equities January / July January / July January / July
Fixed Income February / August February / August February / August
Property Mar / September Mar / September Mar / September
Diversified Growth April / October April / October April / October
Infrastructure May / November May / November May / November
Diversified Alternatives June / December June / December June / December

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

            14 December 2021

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Managing Director

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson
Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: David.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on any administration and governance 
changes that have occurred and the potential impact that these changes may have on the 
Pension Fund. The report also provides an update on the Fund’s one year and three-year 
cashflow forecast and on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund 
moves towards more pooled investments. 

The report includes two appendices which are in the exempt section of the agenda as they 
contain commercially confidential information (relevant legislation: paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972), and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:

i. that the Fund is cash flow positive,
ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024, 
iii. the London CIV Update, and
iv. Pension Administration Software Tender.

The Committee is recommended to agree:

v. Changes to the date and approach for Committee Member Training; and
vi. Investment Consultants Strategic Objectives for 2022.

Reason(s)

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:David.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and governance 
updates. This report covers seven main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024,
ii. Cash flow to 30 September 2021,
iii. London CIV update, 
iv. Pension Administration Software Tender, 
v. Committee Training, and 
vi. Investment Consultants Strategic Objectives Review

2.   Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024

2.1 Table 1 below provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March
           2024. 

Contributions 2021/22 
Budget

2022/23 
Budget

2023/24 
Budget

Opening Market Value 1,281,890 1,341,280 1,400,650
Employee Contributions  
Council  7,700  7,700 7,700
Admitted bodies  640  620 600
Scheduled bodies  1,950  2,000 2,050
Employer Contributions    
Council  25,000  26,000 26,000
Admitted bodies  2,600  2,500 2,400
Scheduled bodies  7,700  7,750 7,800
Pension Strain  1,000  1,000 1,000
Transfers In  3,500  3,500 3,500
Total Member Income 50,090 51,070 51,050

 
Expenditure  

Pensions -36,500 -37,500 -38,500
Lump Sums and Death Grants -6,500 -6,500 -6,500
Transfers Out -3,500 -3,500 -3,500
Administrative expenses -700 -700 -700
Total Expenditure on members -47,200 -48,200 -49,200

 
Net dealings with members 2,890 2,870 1,850

 
Returns on Investments  

Investment Income 11,000 11,000 11,000
Profit (losses) 50,000 50,000 50,000
Investment management expenses -4,500 -4,500 -4,500
Net returns on investments 56,500 56,500 56,500
Net increase (decrease) in assets 59,390 59,370 58,350
Closing Market Value 1,341,280 1,400,650 1,459,000

Page 44



2.2 The three-year budget shows a movement from members being employed by the 
Council to being funded by admitted bo
[...]
structure challenges 
facing London and, at the same time, generate sustainable returns combined with positive 
social and environmental outcomes for Londoners, thereby creating a double bottom line.

6. Pooling Strategy

6.1   Feedback from LCIV Client Funds responses to the September 2021 MHCLG Annual
        Survey on pooling suggests that:

 overall pooling ratio will increase by 14% from March 2021 to March 2025 to 
67% broken down as an increase of 6% of the pooling ratio by March 2022, 
and a further increase of 8% by March 2025.

 By March 2025, LCIV anticipate 29 of the 32 of LCIV Client Funds will have at 
least a 50% pooling ratio.

6.2   During this period:

 12 Funds are looking to have at least 75% of pension fund assets pooled.
 11 Funds plan to increase their current pooling ratio from between 20% to 48%,
 A further 11 Funds are projecting an increase from between 5% to 19%, and
 8 Funds have indicated their pooling ratio will remain unchanged / minor decline.

6.3   The LBBD fund is expecting to increase its allocation to nearly 75%, with only illiquid
        investments likely to not be invested through LCIV. However, this will only occur if the
        funds available through LCIV cover the asset allocation requirement of the Fund and
        then the fund manager are of sufficient quality.

7. Pension Administration Software Tender

7.1 Officers have reviewed the Fund’s software provision to manage the Fund’s 
administration requirements, specifically looking at member self-service. Unfortunately, 
the costs being quoted do not provide value for money and will require the Fund to pay 
significantly more (£200k over 3 years) than the potential benefits from staff savings.

7.2 A further review will be carried out in 2022 following the triennial valuation data 
collection exercise, with a range of options investigated.

Page 47



8. Committee Training 
 
8.1 Having previously agreed a programme of training sessions, Members at the 

meeting in Se
[...]
tson undertook a self-evaluation of their performance against the 
Objectives for 2020 and have provided an update, which is included as appendix 1. A 
subsequent evaluation has been carried out by officers for 2021 and this is contained 
in the confidential Appendix 2 to this report.

9.4 To comply with The Order the Fund is required to report back to the Competition and 
Markets Authority by 7 January 2022. The Strategic Objectives for Hymans Robertson, 
for the period 15 December 2021 to 14 December 2022, have been given consideration 
and it is considered that the existing Strategic Objectives remain appropriate. It is 
therefore recommended that the Pensions Committee confirm this proposal. 

Page 48



10. Consultation 

10.1 Council’s Pension Fund governance arrangements involve continuous dialogue and 
consultation between finance staff and external advisers.  The Finance Director and 
the Fund’s Chair have been informed of the commentary in this report.

10.2 With regard to the Investment Consultants Strategic Objectives Review, the 
Independent Advisor has been closely and specifically consulted. The closed Appendix 
to this report has been prepared based on a self-assessment prepared by the Funds 
Investment Consultant Hymans Robertson which was reviewed and scrutinised by the 
Independent Advisor as well as Fund Officers. 

11. Financial Implications

Implications completed by: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

11.1 The Pension Fund is a statutory requirement to provide a defined benefit pension to 
scheme members. The management of the administration of benefits the Fund is 
supported and monitored by the Pension Board.

12. Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr. Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor 

12.1 The Council operates the Local Government Pension Scheme which provides death 
and retirement benefits for all eligible employees of the Council and organisations which 
have admitted body status. There is a legal duty fiduciary to administer such funds 
soundly according to best principles balancing return on investment against risk and 
creating risk to call on the general fund in the event of deficits. With the returns of 
investments in Government Stock (Gilts) being very low they cannot be the primary 
investment. Therefore, to ensure an ability to meet the liability to pay beneficiaries the 
pension fund is actively managed to seek out the best investments. These investments 
are carried out by fund managers as set out in the report working with the Council’s 
Officers and Members.

13. Other Implications

13.1 There are no other immediate implications arising from this report though the Public 
Service Pensions Act changes will have an impact on the short and long-term workload 
of the Pension Fund. This will continue to be monitored.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

Appendix 1: CMA objectives for consultants (Hymans Robertson) (exempt document)

Appendix 2: CMA objectives – London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund
                      (exempt document)

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021
	4 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3

	5 Business Plan Update
	Agenda Item 6 Business Plan Update - App. 1

	6 Administration and Governance Report
	Agenda Item 7 CMA objectives for consultants - App. 1 (P&C)
	Agenda Item 7 Administration and Governance report - App 2 (P&C)

	9 CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Guidance and Pensions Committee Training



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 December 2021
(7:00 - 7:45 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Mick McCarthy and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu and Cllr Dave Miles

18. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Minutes (15 September 2021)

The minutes of the informal meeting held on 15 September 2021 were noted.

20. Quarterly Monitoring Report

The report introduced by the Investment Fund Manager provided information for 
the Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the quarter (“Q3”) - 1 July to 30 September 2021 together with 
an update on the Fund’s investment strategy and performance. It included a verbal 
update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 30 November 2021.  

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, 
(iv)      The purchase of £500k of BlackRock units at 30 November 2021, and 
(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of fund 

managers individually.

21. Business Plan Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan as 
set out in appendix 1 to the report. 

22. Administration and Governance Report

The report provided an update on the administrative and governance changes that 
had occurred since the last meeting setting out the potential impact that the 
changes may have on the Pension Fund. It also set out the Fund’s one and three-
year cashflow forecast as well as updates on the London Collective Investment 



Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moves towards more pooled investments, and 
progress on the pension administration software tender, a further review of which 
will be carried out in 2022 following the triennial valuation data collection exercise. 

The Investment Fund Manager referenced the previously agreed training 
programme for the Committee and highlighted a proposed revision to the 
programme covering a number of asset classes, which will now be delivered in 
one session in February 2022, on a date to be determined by the Chair and 
communicated to Members. 

Finally, the report also included details of the Investment Consultants Strategic 
Objectives Review, which in accordance with regulations must be set by the 
Pension Fund and reported to the Competition and Markets Authority by 7 January 
2022. In that respect the Committee noted that on the advice of officers and the 
Independent Advisor the existing strategic objectives set for Hymans Robertson 
remained appropriate.  

23. CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Guidance and Pensions Committee Training

The Committee received a paper from the Independent Advisor outlining the 
new guidance issued by CIPFA in June 2021 in respect of the Knowledge and 
Skills Framework for the LGPS. 

In that respect the Committee supported the adoption of the CIPFA 2021 Code 
of practice on LGPS Knowledge and Skills including specifically the “five key 
principles” the “seven statements” and “eight core technical areas” included in 
the Code, which will be applicable to Pensions Committee Members, Pension 
Board Members, and Fund Officers.

Based on this it was noted that Fund Officers would, in consultation with the 
Independent Advisor, prepare a Training Policy for Members, to be presented for 
approval to the Pensions Committee in March 2022.


